

No. 22-3170

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MADELINE KRASNO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER MNOOKIN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN L. CROCKER, MAGISTRATE JUDGE,
PRESIDING

APPELLEES' BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK*

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1025452

LYNN K. LODAHL*

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1087992

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-1792 (SCK)

(608) 264-6219 (LKL)

(608) 294-2907 (Fax)

kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

lodahlk@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statement of the facts.....	4
A. The parties.	4
B. The relevant social media platforms.	6
1. Instagram.....	6
2. Facebook.....	9
C. The University’s Instagram and Facebook social media accounts.	10
D. The University’s posts and users’ comments.	11
E. The University’s moderation policy.	11
F. Krasno’s comments and the University’s responses.	15
II. Relevant Procedural History	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The University created a nonpublic forum in each of the interactive comment thread sections of its Facebook and Instagram pages.....	21
A. The law of the nonpublic forum.	21

B.	The interactive comment thread sections of the University’s social media pages constitute nonpublic fora.....	24
C.	Krasno’s arguments in favor of a designated public forum fail.....	25
1.	The general public’s ability to comment does not make a comment thread a designated public forum.	26
2.	The University’s reservation of the right to remove off-topic comments does not create a designated public forum.	27
3.	The University’s “imperfect” moderation policy does not make the comment threads a designated public forum.	32
a.	The sheer volume of posts and comments do not reasonably allow the University to moderate all off-topic comments.....	32
b.	Some posts, and in turn comments, become stale, not requiring immediate off-topic comment moderation.	34
c.	Some user comments are not easily recognized as off-topic, requiring cautious moderation.	37
II.	The University’s off-topic rule is viewpoint neutral and reasonable in light of the purpose of the forum.....	38
III.	Krasno has no right to a permanent injunction against the University’s use of the keyword filter as a moderation tool.	41
A.	Krasno lacks standing to seek a permanent injunction against the University’s use of the keyword filter.	42

1.	The district court correctly concluded that Krasno lacks standing for a permanent injunction.	42
2.	Krasno’s remaining standing arguments are unpersuasive.	45
B.	Even assuming standing, the University’s use of the keyword filter as a moderation tool does not discriminate against Krasno’s anti-animal testing viewpoint.	46
C.	Even assuming standing, the district court did not abuse its discretion in denying her request for a permanent injunction.	51
IV.	The Eleventh Amendment bars Krasno’s official capacity claims challenging the University’s Instagram account-level restriction and removal of a past comment.	53
	CONCLUSION.	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	34, 55
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Bryant v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Chicago Bd. of Educ. v. Substance, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	21–22, 23
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Pub. Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	27
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	21–22, 24, 40
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017)	39
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	53
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	51

Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana,
 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) 36, 40

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 53

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1986) 45

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 42

Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff,
 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) 30

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.,
 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) 28–29

Hague v. CIO,
 307 U.S. 496 (1939) 22

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
 241 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001) 30

Ill. Dunesland Pres. Soc’y v. Ill. Dep’t of Nat., Res.,
 584 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2009) 21

In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983,
 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 28

John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol’y, Inc. v. Evers,
 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2019) 22

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 50

Lawson v. Hill,
 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004) 44

Liebhart v. SPX Corp.,
 998 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2021) 51

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 44

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000) 54

Milestone v. City of Monroe, Wis.,
665 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2011) 23, 26, 38

Miller v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
20 F.4th 1148 (7th Cir. 2021) 20

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 23, 39, 41

Monsato Co. v. Geerston Seedfarms, Inc., 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 51

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,
510 U.S. 249 (1994) 45–46

Packingham v. N. Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 37

Palmer v. Marion Cnty.,
327 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2003) 19

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 54

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 22–23, 27–28

Robertson v. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
949 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2020) 20

Saint Anthony Hosp. v. Eagleson,
40 F.4th 492 (7th Cir. 2022) 52

Schirmer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010) 42

Sefick v. Gardner,
164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998) 23, 40

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) 42

<i>Surita v. Hyde</i> , 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 54–55
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	27
<i>Watkins v. Blinzinger</i> , 789 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1986)	56–57
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	56
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	53
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C).....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	52
